Ī	ATE FILED: May 3, 2022 7:34 PM	
COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14th Avenue, Denver, Colorado 80203		
Original Proceeding Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board		
Petitioner: Brenda Dickhoner		
v.		
Respondents/Proponents: Lea Steed and Donald "DJ" Anderson		
and		
Title Board: Theresa Conley, David Powell, and Ed DeCecco	□COURT USE ONLY□	
Attorneys for Petitioner: Suzanne Taheri (#23411) Gwendolyn A. Benevento (#34190) MAVEN LAW GROUP 6501 E Belleview Ave., Suite 375 Englewood, Colorado 80111 Phone: 303.218.7150 Email: staheri@mavenlawgroup.com gbenevento@mavenlawgroup.com	Case No.: 2022SA97	
Petitioner's Opening Brief

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT3
I. Standard of review
II. The Title set for Initiative #63 is misleading and unclear
A. The Title is misleading because it states that additional funding is
provided "without raising the existing state income tax rate," however, the
measure will result in an increase in income taxes in TABOR refund years 3
B. The Title is unclear because providing funds "without raising the existing
state income tax rate," is not a central feature of the measure and it is not an
unambiguous statement of the principle of any provision in the measure 5
CONCLUSION

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

# Cases

Havens v. Bd. of County Comm'rs, 924 P.2d 517 (Colo. 1996)
Haynes v. Vondruska (In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2019–2020
#315), 500 P.3d 363 (Colo. 2020)
<i>In re 2015-2016</i> #73, 369 P.3d 565 (Colo. 2016)
In re Petition on Campaign and Political Finance, 877 P.2d 311 (Colo. 1994) 6
In re Second Initiated Constitutional Amendment, 613 P.2d 867 (Colo. 1980) 6
In re the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-2000
#29, 972 P.2d 257 (Colo. 1999)
In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2009-2010 #45, 234 P.3d 642
(Colo. 2010)3
In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause for 2001-2002 #21 & #22, 44 P.3d 213
(Colo. 2002)3
Kemper v. Leahy (In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2011-2012
#45), 328 P.3d 172 (Colo. 2014)
Matter of Title, Ballot Title for 1997-98 #62, 961 P.2d 1077 (Colo. 1998)6
Percy v. Embury (In re Title for 1999-2000 #235(a)), 3 P.3d 1219 (Colo. 2000) 6
Robinson v. Dierking (In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2015-2016
#156), 413 P.3d 151 (Colo. 2016)

# Statutes

§ 1-40-106(3)(b), C.R.S. (2021)	3
§ 1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2021)	1, 2
Constitutional Provisions	
Colo. Const. art. V, § 1(5.5)	3
Colo. Const. art. X. § 20(7)(d)	4
